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1 Julie L. To (SBN 219482) 
Department of Real Estate 

2 320 West 4th Street, Suite. 350 

SEP 1 6 !019 Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 

Telephone: (213) 576-6916 (direct) 
4 -or- (213) 576-6982 (office)

6 

7 

8 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

9 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * *

) 
11 In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-41497 LA ) 

) 
12 

ALONSO GUZMAN RODRIGUEZ; ) ACCUSATION 
) 

13 ) 
) 

14 ) 
) 

Respondent. ) 

16 
The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator of the 

17 
State of California, for cause of Accusation against ALONSO GUZMAN RODRIGUEZ, alleges 

18 
as follows: 

19 
1. 

The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator of the 

21 
State of California, makes this Accusation in her official capacity. 

22 
2. 

23 
All references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code 

24 
and all references to "Regulations" are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations. 

Ill 

26 
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1 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE LICENSE HISTORY 

2 3. 

3 A.eRespondent ALONSO GUZMAN RODRIGUEZ ("RODRIGUEZ") ise

4 presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the 

s Code) as a real estate broker ("REB"), California Department of Real Estate ("DRE" or 

6 "Department") license ID 01253764. 

7 B.eRODRIGUEZ was originally licensed by the DRE as a real estate salespersone

a ("RES") on or about October 15, 1999 and as a REB on August 16, 2006. 

9 C.eRODRIGUEZ' DRE mailing address of record is: 4643 Myrtle St., Picoe

10 Rivera, CA 90660. 

11 D.eRODRIGUEZ' DRE main address of record is: 11122 Marbel Ave., Downey,e

12 CA 90241. 

13 

14 license: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

E.eRODRIGUEZ presently holds or has held the following DBAs under his REBe

DBA Active Dates 

AGR and Associates 10/12/10 to oresent 

Luxor Escrow 1/9/07 to 1/3/10 

Luxor Mortgage Group 9/13/18 to 1/3/10 

Luxor Realtv Group 9/13/06 to 1/3/10 

Modern Realtors RE 10/15/18 to nresent 

Mountain View Escrow A Non Indenendent Broker Escrow 4/14/17 to 8/1/18 

Noble & Associates Realty 9/28/18 to nresent 

Prime Escrow Service A Non Indenendent Broker Escrow 4/14/17 to 8/1/18 

Strong Tie Financial 11/20/06 to 1/5/09 

West to East Realtv Groun 11/14/13 to 8/3/14 
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F.sRODRIGUEZ has fifteen (15) RES licensed under his REB license.s

G.sAccording to the DRE's records, RODRIGUEZ' REB license has suffered thes

following prior suspensions: 

Date Susnension 

7/24/15 Suspended per Family Code Section 17520 

9/11/15 (Suspension Released 9/8/15) 

5/24/18 Suspended per Family Code Section 17520 

7 /3/18 (Suspension Released 6/28/15) 

H.sRODRIGUEZ' REB license will expire on August 15, 2022.s

4. 

Paula Jimenez, a.le.a. Paula Rodriguez 

Paula Jimenez, a.k.a. Paula Rodriguez ("Jimenez"), is not now, and has never 

been, licensed by the DRE in any capacity. 

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW 

License Required - Code Sections 10130 and 10131 

5. 

Pursuant to Code Section 10130 License Required: 

"It is unlawful for any person to engage in the business of, act in the capacity of, 

advertise as, or assume to act as a real estate broker or a real estate salesperson within this state 

without first obtaining a real estate license from the department, or to engage in the business of, 

act in the capacity of, advertise as, or assume to act as a mortgage loan originator within this state 

without having obtained a license endorsement. The commissioner may prefer a complaint for 

violation of this section before any comi of competent jurisdiction, and the commissioner and his 

or her counsel, deputies, or assistants, may assist in presenting the law or facts at the trial. 
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19. 

1 AUDIT :FINDINGS: VIOLATIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW 

2 

3 In the course of real estate sales activities and during the audit examination period 

4 described in Paragraph I 4., Respondent RODRIGUEZ violated the Code and the Regulations, as 

s described below: 

6 20. 

7 Use of False or Fictitious Name 

8 (Code Section 10159.5 aud Regulation 2731) 

9 During the audit period, RODRIGUEZ conducted his real estate sales activities 

10 using the unlicensed fictitious names "AGR & Associates" when RODRIGUEZ was not the 

11 holder ofa license bearing the fictitious name, in violation of Code Section 10159.5 and 

12 Regulation 2731. 

13 21. 

14 Branch Offices 

15 (Code Section 10163) 

16 During the audit period, RODRIGUEZ performed real estate sales activities at an 

17 office location that was not registered as a branch office, in violation of Code Section 10163, 

18 According to DRE licensing records, RODRIGUEZ did not maintain branch office licenses for 

19 the following addresses: 4745 Ivy Street, Pico Rivera, CA 90660 and 4025 Florence Ave, #B, 

20 Downey, CA 90240. 

21 ·oIll 

22 Ill 

23 Ill 

24 Ill 

25 Ill 
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13 38. 

2s Ill 
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with Jimenez; and he did not open trust accounts, collect trust funds, or review documents 

relating to MVEC or PESC, in violation of Code Sections 10130; Code Section 10159.5 and 

Regulation 2731; Code Section 10177(g); and Code Section 10177(h) and Regulation 2725. 

37. 

Additional Violations of the Real Estate Law 

The overall conduct of Respondent ALONSO GUZMAN RODRIGUEZ, is 

violative of the Real Estate Law and constitutes cause for the suspension or revocation of his real 

estate Jicense(s) and license rights under the provisions of Code Section 10177(g) for 

negligence; Code Section 10177(d) for wiJJful disregard of the Real Estate Law; and Code 

Section 10177(h) for failure to supervise. 

Investigation and Enforcement Costs 

COSTS 

14 Code Section 10106 provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued i 

15 resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department of Real Estate, the Commissione1 

16 may request the administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation 

17 of this part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement 

18 of the case. 

19 Ill 

20 Ill 
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